



ORDINANCE NO. 2024-146

AN ORDINANCE EXTENDING THE DEADLINE FOR THE RENEWAL OF BUSINESS PERMITS AND LICENSES PAYMENT OF FEES OR CHARGES WITHOUT SURCHARGES OR PENALTIES UNTIL 31 JANUARY 2024

Sponsored by:	Hon. Coun.
	Hon. Coun.
	Hon. Coun. I
	Hon. Coun. I
	Hon. Coun. L
	Hon. Coun. E
	Hon. Coun. E
	Hon. Coun. (
	Hon Coun F

Alexson V. Diaz Atty. Raul R. Corro Paty Katy C. Boncayao Atty. Rachel Katriel Ann C. Arciaga Ivee Rhia A. Tadefa Allan Rey A. Camilon Jedidiah R. Presnedi, LPT Ting D. Niefes Mark Lester M. Baes Francis lan T. Bagatsing Engr. Mamerto T. Sevilla, Jr. Engr. Marissa C. Rongavilla Engr. Arlene D. Hilapo Cornelio M. Martinez Hon. Coun. Rodolfo W. Moldez, Jr. Hon. Coun. Jonas Angelo L. Abadilla - SK President Hon. Coun. Allen F. Ampaya – LB President

WHEREAS, Section 16 (General Welfare Clause) of Republic Act No. 7160, otherwise known as the "Local Government Code of 1991 (LGC)," states that "Every local government unit shall exercise the powers expressly granted, those necessarily implied therefrom, as well as powers necessary, appropriate, or incidental for its efficient and effective governance, and those which are essential to the promotion of the general welfare;"

WHEREAS, Section 167, Chapter III, *supra*, on the Time of Payment in the Collection of Taxes, provides that "Xxx, all local taxes, fees, and charges shall be paid within the first twenty (20) days of January or of each subsequent quarter, as the case may be. The Sanggunian concerned may, for a justifiable reason or cause, extend the time for payment of such taxes, fees, or charges without surcharges or penalties, but only for a period not exceeding six (6) months;"

WHEREAS, the Business Permits and Licensing Office (BPLO) of the City Government of Muntinlupa, in a letter addressed to the City Mayor dated 12 January 2024, requested the extension of the deadline of the 2024 Business Permit Renewal from 20 January 2024 to 31 January 2024, citing that, "January 20 falls on a Saturday and based on historical data, the complete applications processed during the first 20 days only reached the mean average of 40.81% compared to the overall registered businesses of the preceding year".

WHEREAS, given that the pandemic's economic effects are still being felt in a number of businesses throughout this period of recovery, it is necessary to handle the situation with greater empathy and consideration;

pu /l

Auntinlupa

Nakakaproud



People's Center Building, Rutatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Page 2 Ordinance No. 2024-146

NOW THEREFORE, BE IT ENACTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod in Session assembled that:

SECTION 1. Title. This Ordinance shall be known as the "Ordinance Extending the Deadline for the 2024 Business Permit Renewal from 20 January 2023 to 31 January 2024."

SECTION 2. Extension. The deadline for the renewal of Business Permits payment of Fees, and Licenses in the City Government of Muntinlupa for the Calendar Year (FY) 2024 shall be extended from 20 January 2023 to 31 January 2024.

SECTION 3. Publication and Dissemination. This Ordinance shall be published pursuant to the requirements of the Local Government Code and shall be posted on the Official Website of the City Government of Muntinlupa.

The Public Information Office (PIO) shall disseminate copies of this Ordinance on all available social media platforms, as necessary.

SECTION 4. Separability Clause. If any portion of this Ordinance is declared invalid, the remainder of this Ordinance shall not be affected and shall remain valid and enforceable.

SECTION 5. Repealing Clause. All ordinances, rules, and regulations, or part thereof, where provisions are in conflict or contrary to the provisions of this Ordinance are hereby repealed, amended, or modified accordingly.

SECTION 6. Effectivity. This Ordinance shall take effect immediately upon its approval.

ENACTED, by the 10th Sangguniang Panlungsod of Muntinlupa this 15th day of January 2024, on its 78th Regular Session.

CONCURRED:

DISTRICT 1:

COUN. ATTY. RAUL'R. CORRO Member

COUN. ALEXSON V. DIAZ Member

COUN. PAT KATY C. BONCAYAO Member



Muntinlupa Nakakaproud!

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Nakakapn

Page 3 Ordinance No. 2024-146

COUN. IVEE RHIA A. TADEFA COUN. ALLAN REY A. CAMILON Member Member COUN. JEDIDIAH R. PRESNEDI, LPT COUN. TING D. NIEFES Member Member **DISTRICT 2:** LESTER M COUN. MARK BAES **COUN. FRANCIS IAN T. BAGATSING** Member Member COUN. ENGR. MAMERTO T. SEVILLA, JR. Member OUN. ENGR. MARISSA C. RONGAVILLA Member COUN. ENGR. ARLENE D. HILAPO COUN. CORNELIO M. MARTINEZ Member 4 Member COUN. RODOLFO W/MOLDEZ, JR. L Member Sectoral Representative: COUN, JONAS ANGELO L. ABADILLA COUN. ALLEN F. AMPAYA President President Federation of Sangguniang Kabataan Liga ng mga Barangay I HEREBY CERTIFY, as to the correctness of the foregoing Ordinance. CECILIA C. LAZARTE Secretary to the Sanggunian

People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 17/3 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com





Page 4 Ordinance No. 2024-146

ATTESTED:

11

ARTEMIO A. SIMUNDAC City Vice-Mayor/Presiding Officer

APPROVED:

RUFINO B. BIAZON ROZZA City Mayor

Date: 1 9 JAN 2024

rufla

Junger 18

Norie/10th SP

1/1/



People's Center Building, Putatan, Muntinlupa City, Philippines 1773 Telephone no. 861-0181 Email address: sangguniangpanlungsod2k19@gmail.com